
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 27th January, 2022 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27th January, 2022, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416749 

   
 

Membership (15) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Mrs S Hudson (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P Cole, Mr M C Dance, Ms S Hamilton, Mr D Jeffrey, 
Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J M Ozog, Mrs L Parfitt-Reid 
and Mr T L Shonk  
 

Labour (1): Mr B H Lewis 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr M Baldock 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 14) 

 (a) Committee: 23 September 2021 
(b) Member Panel: 2 December 2021 

 



4. Home to School Transport Appeals Update (Pages 15 - 18) 

5. Update from the Public Rights of Way and Access Service - Common Land and 
Village Greens (Pages 19 - 24) 

6. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 25 - 32) 

7. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

8. Motion to exclude the public  

 That under section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 

9. Update on Planning Enforcement cases (Pages 33 - 56) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 

 
Wednesday, 19 January 2022 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 September 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman)  Mr M Baldock, Mrs P T Cole (Substitute for 
Mrs L Parfitt-Reid), Mr P Cole, Mr M C Dance, Ms S Hamilton, Mr D Jeffrey, 
Mr B H Lewis, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J M Ozog, Mr H Rayner 
(Substitute for Mrs S Hudson) and Mr T L Shonk 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way & Access Service Manager), 
Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications), Mr R Gregory (Team Leader - 
Planning Enforcement) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
15. Minutes - 1 July 2021  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
16. Update from the Public Rights of Way and Access Service  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)   The Public Rights of Way and Access Service Manager introduced the report 
which concentrated on applications related to Public Rights of Way, including 
legislative updates. He said that the report to the January meeting of the Committee 
would contain a focus on Village Green applications.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed to hold a virtual training session on Public Rights of 
Way and Village Greens on 15 October 2021.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)  the report be noted; and  
 

(b) A virtual training session on Public Rights of Way and Village Green 
issues be held on 15 October 2021.  

 
17. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   The Head of Planning Applications Group introduced the report which covered 
the work of the Planning Enforcement Team since 1 July 2021. She referred to 
paragraph 21 of the report which explained that the Local Government Association 
and planning peer groups were becoming increasingly concerned over the impact of 
Environment Agency Permits being issued to waste management activities in the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

absence of planning permission.  Change to this process could only be made by 
Government Legislation. In the meantime, the Environment Agency had to act in 
accordance with the Law as it stood.   
 
(2)  Mr H Rayner moved, seconded by Mr R A Marsh that:  
  
“The Committee encourages the Cabinet Member for Finance to allocate additional 
resources to the Planning Enforcement Team to enable a more prompt and effective 
enforcement service to be delivered to Kent residents.  
   
(3)  During discussion of this motion, Mr Rayner clarified that his concern about 
the enforcement service was purely in respect of the resources allocated to it. This in 
no way implied a criticism of the officers providing the service as he held them in the 
highest regard. 
 
(4)  On being out to the vote, the motion set out in (2) above was carried by 7 
votes to 5 with 1 abstention.  
 
(5)  The Chairman agreed to write to the Cabinet Member for Finance setting out 
the Committee’s views.  
 
(6)  RESOLVED that;-  
 

(a) the actions taken or contemplated in the report be noted and endorsed; 
and  

 
(b)   the Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services be 

encouraged to allocate additional resources to the Planning 
Enforcement Team to enable a more prompt and effective enforcement 
service to be delivered to Kent residents.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act) 
 
18. Update on Planning Enforcement cases  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group and the Team Leader-Planning 
Enforcement gave an update on unauthorised (or part unauthorised) planning 
enforcement matters setting out actions taken or contemplated at Raspberry Hill Park 
Farm, Iwade; Warden Point, Eastchurch; Surf Crescent, Eastchurch; Foxdene, 
Stockbury; Chetney Marshes, Iwade; Springhill Farm, Fordcombe; Water Lane, 
Thurnham; Hoads Wood Farm, Bethersden;; Double Quick Farm, Lenham; Woodside 
East, Nickley Wood Road, Shadoxhurst; Ringwould Alpine Nursery;  Fairfield Court 
Farm, Brack Lane, Brooklands, Romney Marsh;  Chapel Lane, Sissinghurst; Worth 
Centre, Jubilee Road, Worth; East Kent Recycling, Oare Creek, Faversham; Cobbs 
Wood Industrial Estate, Ashford; Court Lodge Farm, Stack Road, Horton Kirby; R S 
Skipps, Apex Business Park, Shorne; Flisher Energy, Fernfield Lane, Hawkinge; Site 
formerly occupied by Sall Haulage Ltd, Unit 2,  Katrina Wharf, Wharf Road, 
Gravesend; Cube Metals, Unit A, Highfield Industrial Estate, Bradley Road, 
Folkestone; Borough Green Sandpits; Aggregates recycling Facility, land to the south 
of Manor Way Business Park, Swanscombe; and Wrotham Quarry (Addington 
Sandpit), West Malling.   
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the enforcement strategies outlined in paragraphs 14 to 125 

of the report be noted and endorsed.  
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 2 
December 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Mrs S Hudson (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr J M Ozog and Mrs L Parfitt-Reid 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons 
Registration Officer), Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way & Access Service 
Manager), Ms S Bonser (Senior Solicitor. Invicta Law) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

5.   Application to register land known as Two Fields at Westbere as a new 
Town or Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 

(1) The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer introduced 
the report by saying that the County Council had received the application to 
register an area of land known as Two Fields at Westbere as a new Town or 
Village Green from the Two Fields Action Group. This application had been made 
under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.   
 

(2)   The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer continued 
that the application had previously been considered at a meeting of the 
Regulation Committee Member Panel on 24th February 2021 when the 
recommendation, based on legal advice received at that time, had been to reject 
the application on the grounds that the application site was affected by one of the 
‘trigger events’ set out in Schedule 1A of the Commons Act 2006. The Panel had, 
however, not been sufficiently satisfied that a “trigger event” had occurred and 
determined that the matter should be referred to a Public Inquiry for further 
consideration.  
 
(3)   Following the meeting, a Pre-Action Protocol letter was received from legal 
advisors acting on behalf of one of the affected landowners, Bellway Homes Ltd.  
This advised the County Council that it was their intention to make an application 
to the High Court for a Judicial Review of the Member Panel’s decision on the 
basis that it was wrong in law because the application was affected by a “trigger 
event” prevented the County Council from considering the application further. 
Consequently, the County Council had sought a second opinion on the matter 
from Mr. David Forsdick QC. The advice received was that the issue in question 
was far from clear-cut and that the available case law was open to interpretation. 
He had suggested that the County Council ought to take further representations 
on the issue of the alleged “trigger event” the and, following consultation with the 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 

relevant parties, this could be achieved by way of written submissions (as 
opposed to hearing oral representations in a Public Inquiry forum).  It was then 
agreed that the County Council would proceed to further consider the issue of 
whether a “trigger event” existed prior to reaching a final verdict on this matter.  
 
(4)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer turned to 
consideration of the issues involved. She said that the case turned upon whether 
the application site was affected by one or more of the “trigger events” set out in 
Schedule 1A of the Commons Act 2006.  For example, if the application site was 
affected by a planning application or had been identified for development in a 
local or neighbourhood plan, the County Council would not be able to consider an 
application to register the land in question as a Village Green.  
 
(5)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer said that in 
this case, two of the affected landowners had submitted that the application site 
was the subject of one of the trigger events specified in Schedule 1A as 
paragraph 4 of Schedule 1A stated that:-  
 
“a development plan document which identifies the land for potential development 
is adopted under section 23(2) or (3) of the [Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004].”   
 
(6)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer then quoted 
the relevant section of Canterbury City Council’s Local Plan which identified the 
entirety of the application si
[...]
event has occurred, then that decision would be liable to challenge by 
way of judicial review. 
 
Our client’s position in this regard is expressly reserved. 
 
 Yours faithfully” 
 

Page 13



 
 

 

 
 

(34)   The Panel moved on to consider its decision.  Mr Baldock said that in his view, 
the landowners had misunderstood the purpose of a Local Plan which could never rule 
out any development whatsoever as each application had to be considered on its merits.  
It was only possible to apply specific restrictions when the Plan was being developed.  
The Green Gap Policy acted in this way.  He could not understand how any other 
interpretation of the Local Plan could be held, and moved the recommendations in the 
report.   
 
(35)  Mr Ozog seconded the motion, saying that he was in full agreement with the 
argument made by Mr Baldock.  
 
(36)   Mrs Parfitt-Reid said and Mrs Hudson concurred that Local Plans had to be 
looked at in the round rather than taking each policy in isolation.  
 
(37)  On being put to the vote, the motion proposed by Mr Baldock and seconded by 
Mr Ozog was agreed unanimously.   
 
(38)    RESOLVED that the legal advice dated 9 June 2021 be accepted to the effect 

that no trigger event exists in relation to the application site and that a Public 
Inquiry be held to consider the substantive issues of the case.  

 

Page 14



 

 
 

By:   Andrew Ballard – Principal Democratic Services Officer   
  
To:   Regulation Committee – 27 January 2022 
 
Subject:  Home to School Transport Appeals update  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  To provide Members with an overview on Home to School 

Transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 January 
2021 to 31 December 2021 and a brief comparison with 
transport appeals statistics from 2010 to 2020. 

 

 
1. Home to School Transport Appeal Statistics 2021 
 
(1.1)  For the period between 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2021 a 
total of 118 individual appeals were considered by 
[...]
 
(4.1)  If parents remain dissatisfied and believe that they have suffered 
injustice as a result of maladministration by the Panel, they are advised of 
their rights to pursue their complaint with the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO). This is not a right of appeal and has to relate to 
issues such as failure to follow correct procedures or failure to act 
independently and fairly, rather than just that the person making the complaint 
believes the decision to be wrong.   
 
(4.2)  During the last year, 4 complaints were received with 3 with no 
faults being found and one decision still outstanding.  The LGSCO provide a 
breakdown of their findings at https://www.lgo.org.uk 
 
 
 

5. Recommendation Members are asked to note this report. 

 
 
Appendix A – Home to School Transport appeal table 
 
Andrew Ballard 
Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Tel No: 03000 415809,e-mail: andrew.ballard@kent.gov.uk 

Page 16

https://www.lgo.org.uk/
mailto:andrew.ballard@kent.gov.uk


 

 
 

Appendix A  
TABLE 1 

HOME TO SCHOOL 
 TRANSPORT APPEALS -1 JANUARY – 31 December 2021 

 

Month Total 

Scheduled  

Total 
Heard  

Upheld  Not 
Upheld 

% 
Upheld 

January 18 15 5 9 30% 

February 1 1 1 0 100% 

March 6 6 5 1 % 

April 14 11 9 2 80% 

May 2 2 1 1 50% 

June 7 7 3 4 40% 

July  9 9 8 1 90% 

August 23 20 14 6 70% 

September 8 6 4 2 70% 

October 26 19 15 4 80% 

November 17 13 6 7 50% 

December 10 9 4 5 40% 

TOTALS 141 118 75 42 60% 

  
 
 

TABLE 2 
HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS - 2010-2020 

 

Year  Upheld Not 
Upheld 

Total 
Heard 

% 
Upheld 

2010 38 46 84 45% 

2011 23 43 66 35% 

2012 26 80 106 24% 

2013 33 76 109 30% 

2014 76 72 148 51% 

2015 67 57 124 54% 

2016 72 65 137 52% 

Page 17



 

 
 

2017 102 89 191 53% 

2018 87 78 165 53% 

2019 89 77 166 54% 

2020 76 42 118 64% 

 

Page 18



 

Update from the Public Rights of Way & Access Service 

Common Land and Village Greens 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
A report by the Public Rights of Way and Access Service Manager to Kent County 
Council’s Regulation Committee on Thursday 27th January 2022. 
 

Recommendation: 

I recommend that Members consider this report and note its content. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Progress with the determination of Village Green Registration Applications  
 

1 This report provides a brief overview of the progress made in determining 
applications to register Town and Village Greens in the county of Kent. 

 
1.1 Under section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006, any person may make an 

application to the County Council, in its capacity as the ‘Commons Registration 
Authority’, to register land as a new Town or Village Green, provided that it can 
be shown that the land has been used: 

 As of right (i.e without force, secrecy, or permission); 

 For a period of at least 20 years; 

 For the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes; 

 By a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality or any 
 neighbourhood within a locality; and 

 Use has continued up to the date of application or, where use has ceased  
to be as of right, it did so no more than one year prior to the date of 
application. 

 
1.2 It is to be noted that, as a result of changes introduced under the Growth and 

Infrastructure Act 2013, the County Council may not consider applications to 
register new Village Greens where the land in question is subject to a planning 
application or has been identified for development in a Local or Neighbourhood 
Plan. These are known as ‘trigger events’ and the full list can be found in 
Schedule 1A of the Commons Act 2006. If, following consultation with the 
relevant planning authorities, it is found that an application site is affected by a 
‘trigger event’, the application must be returned to the applicant with no further 
action taken by the County Council. 

 
1.3 If the County Council is able to pro
[...]
prehensive briefing 

is needed from the referring authority or agency, namely, the ‘who, what, why, 
when, where and how’ of cases. Without such basic information of this type, an 
appropriate contribution or matters of jurisdiction are consequently difficult to 
decide upon.  

 
15. We continue to seek ways for this essential flow of information to be improved, 

at the crucial first stage in any case. That includes, the need for an exact site 
location plan (to find the site but also to identify planning land interests) planning 
history and any current or previous district council and Environment Agency 
involvement. Also, aerial and ground photography (where available) and any 
known potential security issues. We are making it known and we would seek 
Members’ support for requiring effective briefings from public authorities and 
agencies, before allowing under-specified cases to formally enter our work 
stream.  

 

Page 27



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 6 

 

  

  

16. The aim of this approach is to avoid unnecessary and duplicate research, at the 
expense of operational efficiency and established priorities. Examples of good 
practice are those involving multi-agency actions, where available information is 
pooled, to the benefit of all participating parties. 

 
17. A further workload area relates to compliance issues at permitted sites, mainly 

alleged breaches of planning conditions. 
 

Permitted sites (compliance issues) 

 

11 East Kent Recycling, Oare Creek, Faversham. 
 

12 Cobbs Wood Industrial Estate, Ashford. 

 

13 Court Lodge Farm, Horton Kirby. 

 

14 RS Skips, Apex Business Park, Shorne. 

 

15 Flisher Energy, Fernfield Lane, Hawkinge. 

 

16 Sall Haulage Ltd, Unit 2, Katrina Wharf, Wharf Road, Gravesend. 

 

17 Cube Metals, Unit A, Highfield Industrial Estate, Bradley Road, 
Folkestone 

 

18 Borough Green Sandpits, Borough Green. 
 

19 Wrotham Quarry (Addington Sandpit), Addington, We
[...]
o work from 
home if at all possible. Notwithstanding this disruption, our focus on the more 
demanding cases and resilience, in the face of government restrictions remains 
intact. A credible threat and deterrent have been maintained, within available 
resources. Those in turn have been enhanced and expanded through 
collaborative working and support from other authorities and agencies. Indeed, 

Page 30



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 6 

 

  

  

there is often an operational necessity, in joining forces on cases (for security, 
resourcing and evidential purposes) and especially where cases concern alleged 
organised crime, which is now more common.  

Recommendation 

28. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS NOTE & ENDORSE: 
 
(i) the actions taken or contemplated in this report. 

 
 

 
Case Officers:   KCC Planning Enforcement                           03000 413380 / 
413384 
 
Background Documents: see heading. 
 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 02/12/2021 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	4 Home to School Transport Appeals Update
	5 Update from the Public Rights of Way and Access Service - Common Land and Village Greens
	Item 05 Appendix A

	6 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	9 Update on Planning Enforcement cases



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 27 January 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman)  Mr M Baldock, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P Cole, 
Mr M C Dance, Ms S Hamilton, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr B H Lewis, Mr R C Love, OBE, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mrs L Parfitt-Reid, Mr H Rayner (Substitute for Mrs S Hudson) and 
Mr T L Shonk 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Ballard (Principal Democratic Services Officer), 
Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way & Access Service Manager), Mrs S Thompson 
(Head of Planning Applications), Mr R Gregory (Team Leader - Planning 
Enforcement) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) In respect of Minute 34 of the Regulation Committee Member Panel, the 
Committee agreed to its amendment so that that Mr Baldock’s comments more 
accurately set out in that he said that a Local Plan set out the planning considerations 
for determining future planning applications. Each application had to be considered 
on its merits, so the Plan could not rule out any development whatsoever. It was only 
possible to apply general policies when the Plan was being developed. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that subject to (1) above, the Minutes of the Committee meeting 

on 23 September 2021 and of the Regulation Committee Member Panel on 2 
December 2021 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
2. Home to School Transport Appeals Update  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) The Principal Democratic Services Officer provided the Committee with an 
overview of Home to School transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 
January 2021 and 31 December 2021 together with a brief comparison to transport 
appeal statistics from 2010 to 2020.  
 
(2)   The Principal Democratic Services Officer replied to Members’ question on 
whether there was a reason for the greater number of upheld appeals over the 
previous seven years.  He said that it was difficult to identify the reason for this trend 
as each appeal had to be treated entirely on its merits.  He added that since the 
appointment of the present Chairman, reviews of the Panel’s decisions were only 
being carried out for specific reasons. Previously, the Panel had often made time-
limited decisions with a review automatically being carried out after a year. 
 



 

2 

(3)   Members of the Committee expressed the work carried out by all concerned, 
noting that Officers had no discretion to override the Home to School Transport 
Policy for any reason.  Exceptions to the Policy could only be made by the Panels 
themselves.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
3. Update from the Public Rights of Way and Access Service - Common 
Land and Village Greens  
(Item 5) 
 
 
(1)   The Public Rights of Way and Access Service Manager introduced the report 
which concentrated on applications related to the determination of Village Green 
Registration applications, including an explanation of “trigger events” which 
prevented the County Council from considering a Village Green application if the land 
in question was subject to a planning application or had been identified for 
development in a Local or Neighbourhood Plan.   
 
(2)  The Public Rights of Way and Access Service Manager drew the Committee’s 
attention to the successful clearance of the backlog in dealing with Village Green 
applications, enabling new applications to be dealt with fairly soon after confirmation 
by the relevant planning authorities that no “trigger event” applied to them.    
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
4. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 6) 
 
 
(1)   The Head of Planning Applications introduced the report which covered the 
work of the Planning Enforcement Team since 23 September 2021. She referred to 
paragraphs 23 and 24 of the report, saying that Government Legislation would be 
required to bring about a synchronisation of powers between the Environment 
Agency and Planning Authorities to ensure that Environment Agency Permits were 
no longer issued to sites which did not have planning permission.  She drew attention 
to a recent government consultation on fly tipping and illegal waste exports and 
suggested that this might provide an opportunity to seek these powers. 
 
(2)  Following discussion on the potential opportunities in the consultation paper, 
the Head of Planning Applications offered to arrange a briefing on the subject.     
 
(3)  RESOLVED that;-  
 

(a) the actions taken or contemplated in the report be noted and endorsed; 
and  

 
(b)   the Head of Planning Applications’ offer to arrange a briefing on the 

government’s consultation paper on fly tipping and illegal waste exports 
be accepted.   

 
 



 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Urgent decision taken under delegated powers  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)    The Head of Planning Applications reported her Urgent decision to not pursue 
enforcement action for the temporary development of a place of rest on the former 
County Workshop site at Aylesford.  This decision had been taken under section 
10.15 of the Constitution which empowered KCC Officers to take action on urgent 
matters where there was no time to consult with the Committee or for the Committee 
to exercise its function. 

 
(2) The Head of Planning Applications went on to say that, under the 
circumstances described, the Constitution required Officers to consult with the Chair 
of the Committee as well as Local Members if time permitted.   
 
(3)   A Non-Executive Officer Record of Decision had been completed by the 
relevant Officer setting out the decision taken and the reasons for it.  This included a 
summary of the key points raised by those Members consulted.  
 
(4)  The Head of Planning Applications then set out her decision as follows:- 
 
For a temporary place of rest in response to the COVID-19 pandemic at the  
former County Workshops Site, Aylesford to agree that the County Council as 
Planning Authority exercises its discretion not to pursue enforcement action 
and concludes that it is not expedient to take enforcement action for the 
temporary development of a place of rest on the former County Workshop site 
Aylesford, subject to the following conditions: 

 
(1) On or before 31st December 2022 

 
(i) Any use of the land for the purpose of a temporary place of rest 

shall cease and any associated buildings, plant, machinery, 
structures and erections on site erected for this purpose shall be 
removed; and 

 
(ii)  the land shall be restored to its condition before the development 

took place. 
 



 

4 

(2) The operator to ensure compliance with relevant legislation relating to 
the facility.  

 
(3) The Head of Planning Applications then set out the reasons for her decision. It 
related to a request by the Director of Infrastructure for  
the temporary development of a marquee structure, a ‘Nutwell’ temporary unit and 
security fencing on the site of the former County Workshops Site in Aylesford to 
provide a temporary place of rest to respond to the covid-19 pandemic. Under the 
circumstances, a decision was sought as to whether the County Council as planning 
authority would exercise its discretion not to pursue enforcement action and conclude 
that it is not expedient to take enforcement action for the temporary development. 
 
(4)  In concluding that it was not expedient to take enforcement action, the Head of 
Planning Applications had regard to the following factors:- 
 

(a) The discretionary function of planning enforcement.  Such action should 
only be taken when it was expedient to do so, having regard to all 
material considerations. Local planning authorities should act 
proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of planning 
control; 
 

(b) The Written Ministerial Statement of Robert Jenrick, dated 13 March 
2020, which emphasised the discretionary nature of enforcement 
action, particularly in light of the issues raised by the coronavirus 
pandemic; 

 
(c) An additional temporary place of rest was` required within the County 

as a contingency to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic, particularly in 
light of pressures associated with the Omicron variant; 

 
(d) The County Council had an obligation under the Civil Contingency Act 

2004 to take the lead in responding to humanitarian impacts that result 
from an emergency; 
 

(e) The previous Statutory Instrument (SI) 2020.412 which temporarily 
introduced permitted development rights to address development 
matters arising as a result of covid-19. This provided, subject to certain 
criteria being met, additional permitted development rights to local 
authorities.  Where the specified criteria were satisfied, development 
was deemed to be permitted and a planning application was not 
required. This legislation lapsed in December 2020, requiring an urgent 
decision in advance of Government re-enacting such legislation. 

 
(f) The proposed development satisfied the criteria set out in the earlier 

permitted development legislation. 
 

(g) Planning merits considerations which balanced the need for the 
development against economic, environmental, and social 
considerations.  

 



 

5 

(5) The Head of Planning Applications said that, in this instance, she was satisfied 
that the temporary and pressing need for the development outweighed other planning 
considerations.  She noted that:-  
 

(a) The operator would be responsible for ensuring compliance with the 
relevant legislation relating to the facility. No post-mortem examinations 
or tissue/organ sampling would be taking place on site and there would 
be no public access. Operational procedures would be put in place to 
ensure that, during operation and decommissioning, environmental 
impact was minimised; and 

 
(b) Given the dynamic nature of the emergency response to the pandemic, 

legislative support for such activities was fast changing. Should the 
government not re-enact the Statutory Instrument relating to permitted 
development rights in a reasonable period of time, the Director of 
Infrastructure had confirmed that a retrospective planning application 
for the development of the temporary facility would be made. 

 
(6)   The Head of Planning Applications reported that the Local Members, Cabinet 
Members and the Chairmen of the Planning Applications Committee and the 
Regulation Committee had been consulted and that she had received no objection. A 
number had supported the proposal.  
 
(7)    The Head of Planning Applications had also considered whether use of 
Urgency Powers was justified. She had concluded that it was as there was a pressing 
need to provide for an additional temporary place of rest within the County as a 
contingency to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic, particularly in light of current 
pressures associated with the Omicron variant. In this instance, there had been 
insufficient time for a retrospective planning application to be considered by the 
Council’s Planning Applications Committee. The decision was taken late December 
2021. 
 
(8)  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act) 
 
 
6. Update on Planning Enforcement cases  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications and the Team Leader-Planning 
Enforcement gave an update on unauthorised (or part unauthorised) planning 
enforcement matters setting out actions taken or contemplated at Raspberry Hill Park 
Farm, Iwade; Warden Point, Eastchurch; Surf Crescent, Eastchurch; Foxdene, 
Stockbury; Chetney Marshes, Iwade; Springhill Farm, Fordcombe; Water Lane, 
Thurnham; Hoads Wood Farm, Bethersden; Double Quick Farm, Lenham; Ringwould 
Alpine Nursery;  Fairfield Court Farm, Brack Lane, Brooklands, Romney Marsh;  
Chapel Lane, Sissinghurst; Land off Maypole Lane, Canterbury; East Kent Recycling, 
Oare Creek, Faversham; Cobbs Wood Industrial Estate, Ashford; Court Lodge Farm, 
Stack Road, Horton Kirby; R S Skips, Apex Business Park, Shorne; Flisher Energy, 
Fernfield Lane, Hawkinge; Unit 2,  Katrina Wharf, Wharf Road, Gravesend; Cube 
Metals, Unit A, Highfield Industrial Estate, Bradley Road, Folkestone; Borough Green 
Sandpits; Wrotham Quarry (Addington Sandpit), West Malling. Maidstone Grammar 
School, Barton Road, Maidstone; Old Tilmanstone Colliery, Pike Road, Eythorne; and 
Land to the south of Manor Way Business Park, Swanscombe.  
 
(2)  Members debated whether a “sunset clause” should be inserted in respect of 
enforcement cases.  The Head of Planning Applications confirmed that the actions 
and proposed actions for each site were always reported to the following meeting of 
the Committee unless the agreed action was that no further action be taken.   
 
(3)  The enforcement strategy set out in paragraph 31 of the report was agreed by 
10 votes to 1.   
 
(4)  The Head of Planning Applications amended her recommendations for some 
of the permitted sites to encompass the possible serving of a Planning Contravention 
Notice and, if necessary, a Breach of Condition Notice.  This was unanimously 
agreed.   
 
(5)  RESOLVED that subject to (4) above, the enforcement strategies outlined in 

paragraphs 15 to 130 of the report be noted and endorsed.  
 
 
 


